## CITY OF VINELAND, NJ

## RESOLUTION NO. 2024- 534

A RESOLUTION REJECTING THE PROPOSALS RECEIVED ON OCTOBER 23, 2024 FOR POLICE CLOUD BASED SCHEDULING SYSTEM AND ADMINISTRATION OF SPECIAL DUTY POLICE DETAILS, RFP 2024-57.

WHEREAS, the City of Vineland has heretofore advertised for proposals for Police Cloud Based Scheduling System and Administration of Special Duty Police Details, RFP 2024-57 for a period of Three (3) years, with an option for two (2) more years, in accordance with specifications on file in the office of the Purchasing Agent; and

WHEREAS, proposals were received by the Purchasing Agent on October 23, 2024, for the above, and must be rejected because one proposal did not include the mandatory submittals and the second proposal included a charge of an extra annual fee to the City for the police department services which was not stated in the specifications. The bidder was only to charge the percentage fee to the customer who contracts the services;

BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Vineland that:

- 1. The proposals received by the Purchasing Agent of the City of Vineland on October 23, 2024, for Police Cloud Based Scheduling System and Administration of Special Duty Police Details, be and the same are hereby rejected.
- 2. The Purchasing Agent of the City of Vineland is hereby authorized and directed to readvertise for new proposals, at which time such proposals submitted shall be publicly opened.

	City Clerk	kp		
ATTEST:				
			resident of Council	eaa
			President of Council	004
•	,			
Adopted: No	ovember 26, 2024			





## BID EVALUATION FORM - REJECTING ALL BIDS

DE	PARTMENT: Vineland Police Department DATE: 11/12/2024				
Th	e undersigned recommends that all bids be rejected for the following:				
1.	BID TITLE: Police Cloud Based Scheduling System and Administration of Special Duty Police Details				
2.	RFP Submission #2024-57				
3.	40A:11-13.2 REJECTION OF BIDS/REASONS:				
	A contracting unit may reject all bids for any of the following reasons (Choose One):				
	The lowest bid substantially exceeds the cost estimates				
	O The lowest bid substantially exceeds the contracting unit's appropriation				
	O The governing body of the contracting unit decides to abandon the project				
	O The contracting unit wants to substantially revise the specifications				
	O The purposes or provisions or both of P.L.1971, c.198 (C.40A:11-1 et seq.) are being violated.				
	The governing body of the contracting unit decides to use the State authorized contract pursuant to Section 12 of P.L.1971, c.198 (C.40A:11-12).				
4.	COMMENTS/SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: \$17,760 charge annually/Scheduling increase to percentage.				
5.	Sat Agustin I Santiago #7578				
6.	APPROVED BY: Lt. Owen Flores #3250				
7.	. ATTACHED: (CHECK-OFF LIST)				
	O Tabulation of Bids				
	O Justification for Recommendation (if applicable)				
	O Evaluation Data (if applicable)				

COPY TO:

PurchasingOffice@vinelandcity.org

## PURCHASING AGENT RECOMMENDATION AWARD COV RFP # 2024-57

Proposals were received and opened Wednesday, October 23, 2024 at 1:00 PM for Police Cloud Based Scheduling System & Administration of Special Duty Police Details from the following:

Visual Computer Solutions Extra Duty Solutions

Comments: Extra Duty Solutions did not submit the required submittals in their proposal.

**Recommendation:** The using department needs to review Visual Computer Solutions for compliance with the technical specifications of the proposal. If Visual Computer Solutions meets all the requirements of the specifications, then you can send up your request for award.

Jeanine N. Meneghetti, QPA Purchasing Agent